borrowers availed of the SAFE loan window available

for the students' financial need. Furthermore, five

(5) insurance claims of students were processed by

the University Student Services Office (USSO) for the

concerned student claimants.

FACULTY

Strength

Two hundred ninety-five (295) faculty members

of the VSU Main Campus (88 PhD, 132 MS/MA, and

75 BS) carried out their instruction, research,

extension, and production activities. Thirty-five

(35) were detailed in research centers (17 PhD, 17

MS/MA/MEd, and 1 BS) and the rest were in the